assumptions applied to the projections approved by the

local management of the Grycksbo Paper Mill.

FX risk – it refers to the purchase cost of raw materials

for paper production, in particular purchases of pulp

with the costs incurred mostly in USD. The projections

made as at 31 December 2016 the FX rate of the

USD/SEK pair was assumed at 9.05 in 2017 and 8.55 in

the other years (31 December 2015: 8.45).

The table below presents the core assumptions applied to calculate the value in use as at 31 December 2016 and 31
December 2015.

General assumption 2016 2015

Prognosis based on year 2017-2021 2016-2020

Income tax rate 22,00% 22,00%

Pre-tax discount rate 8,85% 8,33%

Weighted average cost of capital 6,90% 6,50%

Growth in residual period 2,00% 2,00%

The total impairment charge to Arctic Paper Grycksbo as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 was PLN

300,235 thousand.

The table below presents sensitivity of the value in use of assets to fluctuations of each parameter underlying the test:

Consolidated annual report for the year ended on 31 December 2016
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2016 PLN thousand

Arctic Paper S.A. Capital Group ■  Page 148 of 196

Parameters

Increase in

basis points

Effect on value in

use

31 December 2016

Weighted average cost of capital +0,1 p.p. (3 028)
Growth in residual period +0,1 p.p. 2 265
Sales volume in first year + 0,1% 7 689
Sales prices in first year + 0,1% 10 464

Weighted average cost of capital -0,1 p.p. 3 153
Growth in residual period -0,1 p.p. (2 174)
Sales volume in first year - 0,1% (7 689)
Sales prices in first year - 0,1% (10 464)

31 December 2015

Weighted average cost of capital +0,1 p.p. (4 117)

Growth in residual period +0,1 p.p. 3 280

Sales volume in first year + 0,1% 9 262

Sales prices in first year + 0,1% 12 452

Weighted average cost of capital -0,1 p.p. 4 302

Growth in residual period -0,1 p.p. (3 137)

Sales volume in first year - 0,1% (9 262)

Sales prices in first year - 0,1% (12 452)

26. Employment benefits

26.1. Retirement benefits and other post-employment benefits

Group entities pay post-employment benefits to its

retiring employees in amounts set forth in Poland's

Labour Code in case of Arctic Paper Kostrzyn S.A. and

on the basis of existing agreements with trade unions in

case of Arctic Paper Munkedals AB, Arctic Paper

Kostrzyn S.A and Arctic Paper Grycksbo AB which

additionally has set up a Social Fund for future retirees.

In this connection, on the basis of measurement

performed in each country by professional actuarial

companies, the Group establishes a provision for future